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SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: ‘Some day*
is more hypothetical. Tell us which day?

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: I memerly said that at this stage it was not possible to say the date on which we shall become self-reliant; that is my answer; not that we will not try to be self-reliant. We will try our best to be self reliant as early as Possible in fuel and energy as a whole. So far as the Bhandari Committee is concerned. Jt is concerned with the determining oi refining capacity as existing today and expanding it in terms of our future projections and requirements and not with the search for oil or finding oil. But I can assure the hon. Member that the ONGC is aggressively going forth both for one-shore and off-shore exploration. You will be happy to know that in this month we have already a jack-up rig which will be drilling in the west coast of Kerala to fin? possibilities o fhydro carbon;
it will again go to Andamans and Nicobar to locate hydro carbon area.
Onshore we are already having about 24 locations right now where our rigs are working. We are going ahead with an aggressive programme both oii.-»hore and offshore to find oil so thnt we may become self-sufficient as early as possible.

SHRI RAJ KRiSKWA DAWN: May
I know whether oil drilling projects are not being worked properly? In Golshi and Bokultala areas in Dia-
xqpnd Harbour area in West Bengal they are not going upto the stipulated depth. May I know from the hon.
Minister what the position is'1

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: It is true that in West Bengal in the Diamond Harbour area we had some trouble when we reached a depth of 644 metres—breaking up of the casing ad some technical difficulties. We have overcome them ad we 'have again started to go upto 6000 metres in Diamond Harbour area. The present deadlock arose out of the reasons I explained. I should like to assure the hoD. Member and the House that we are doing our level best to ovei come this difficulty and go ahead. West Bengal is a prospective area from the geologist’s point of view.

SHRI VINODBHAI B. SHETH: The price formula for the crude oil is defective; it is based on tonnage. When intprnational price is rising don't you think that you are doing an injustice by paying value on tonnage basis?

MR. SPEAKER: How does this arise41, out of this question? The price formula does not arise out of this question.

Railway Freight Equalization Policy for Steel and Coal

*3»3. SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR
DHARA: Will the Minister of RAIL-WAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether only steel and coal have freight equalisation in the country unlike other commodities like cotton, oil-seeds, etc.;

(b) is it a fact that due to the natural resources of coal and iron-ore in West Bengal and Bihar, these two States suffer very heavy financial loss due to this railway freight policy of the Centre; and

<c) do the Government propose to introduce freight equalisation system throughout the country in respect of other commodities as it is in vogue in case of steel and coal?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE): (a)
Railways do not have any system of freight equalisation. Railway freight for all commodities is charged according to the distance carried.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

SHRI SUSHXL KUMAR DHARA:
Will the hon. Minister let the House know who was the author of this system to be introduced in India? From Jharia to Calcutta it is only 200 km;
from Jharia to the furthest point in the west of India is about 1200 km.
But the freight lor carying one metric tonne of iron and steel from Jharia to Calcutta is Rs. 330/- both ways. The freight from Jharia to the Western end of the country is Rs. 350. At the rate of Rs. 100 for 200 km., six hundred rupees will be lar 1200 kms. And if Rs. 600 and Rs. 100 are added, it comes to Rs. 700 and divided equally, it comes to Rs. 350. Will the Minister let the House know as to how they came to this calculation and who is the author of this systeftf?

PROF. MAD1RT DANDAVATE:
There must be some misunderstanding in the mind of the hon. Member or at least I had gathered that impression. In my reply, 1 have said that railways have not introduced any system of freight equalisation. But there is a scheme of freight equalisation and that scheme at present is being applied to pig iron, steel, cement, petroleum products and nitrogenous fertilizers. But the modus-operandi of implementing this scheme is, the concerned Ministries have developed freight equalisation funds. As far as the industry is concerned, they pay us the regular tariff rates and when there is a difference, which is calculated on the basis of average lead, it is from these funds in the hands of the concerned Ministry that the corresponding amount is paid and the freight equalisation is brought about. Therefore, I wish to clarify that the scheme oi freight equalisation is there, but it0s implemented only by the corresponding Ministries.

SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR DHARA.
But in case of cotton and oil seeds, which are taken by the Eastern part of the country from the Western part, the freight is not equal. They have to pay Rs. 90 for one metric tonne in the case of cotton, oilseeds, synthetic goods rubber, raw materials, etc. whereas for coal and steel it is only Rs. 50.
Why is the disparity? I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government has any desire to abolish this system.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
The West Bengal Government and the Tamil Nadu Government had appealed to the Ministry of Commerce to consider this problem in depth and see whether freight equalisation scheme could be applied in the case of raw-cotton also because of the difficulties thaf the textile mills face That was the proposal and on their proposal, in 1973, the Commerce Ministry had set up a Committee. The Committee went into this problem in depth and the Committee had finally recommended that there should be no extension of the existing scheme of freight equalisation to raw cotton and as a result of that, that particular proposal has not been implemented.

*To r r m f ffcf : tfsft sft it
m  fa  ^

¥5ft«FTT Jfft «ST?t, 33% 3T* fa
fafors ftrfireffir vwvt srfasffr «R?ft ir 'Tfaspr wmw t f r wr
W T  jJTST I  3%

vnr fa*r% vi
sTRfi * ft, *nfa *rft srr vtmiT grc'rre* rrcrr t *tt $?rft vSPTf *TT?T 4FJT ^TT ftcTT % iftT 3 ft fr
3TT ^ rct srrcft | ^ r v t  wrrcr
^tt ftm fci vn*r?rt n fw r

*Pt is m  f ■w t»*r w r
fasrfr s* Jrrcft vt *r f t ?

sfTo : aft *r*T?r
|  srcrfc fimfira S *  *nt wurr TOm
£ fa  1 9 7 3 t^ fr
ins wrnm RrfsRjt «Ft «ft
TTc*PT?̂ % ST* $ faRTT % fatJ

«ft 1 1975 $  ^
r»r£t iftfsraflrtrMnr

mns $  I s s  ^ € t  %
^ irtinw ffJri f *fiT


w fr f%mnfr«r *nr f fa *r?
tpr ^rnr #r ^ #fa?r

wt w r m wnnH, ssrsr, <r5itww sfirs^r «flr ^ f& w sr#
% *r* *f f ,  ^ r  *ft w :
w i t  • iif^ , svffa)' *f w  ’arrf̂ *̂
*rVr ST'T TFT"? % *̂T W M ’PT
«R #  ^n%, ^ P t
firorfrvr | i

Oral Answers

* t rm frwr fwnft : *rtfr
*T 5 ^  % ^T TR5T ^ ^ 5T R ^ r l f a
*n*?n: h s ?  wsff * t  s w f a w  ^ ft  1
i^ f%  *r*ft «ff v fr  t  fa  *n? s*r «rf
*frnr ^  v r *  ^r f  1 #  *r?r ^ r iw
w r r  | fa  *«t * f  f a r  *nffa *f *£

*tt**t vr*f sre «pt^ r̂f f  1

•snr ^  ^  *p-̂ r tt ff, cfr w r
I 'twtt m f w r r  ?pt ?

Oral Answer* 34MARCH 21, 1978

fWTMjWHyc w in

* 394 . thrt ^w<fi p m ft : WT
*f!sft ^  arm# * t  $rr «p̂ »t f « r :

(<f) v w  t t  w r  ir
cPF srf ?T .^ SPT.%

*rwreft Tt^rrr «r *̂p ^rff s srfajffa
t  ft  t  ;

(sr) w  w  ^  *r ara? % o t t p -
3 *  «n^?r «pt ^rr*r ?pr ?ppt ?q 1980
<r*r «̂ rr ftar «tt ; <t>t

(*t) *rfe ffT, ?r> t o p : ^ttt
a fm r tt i ^ stt fair %

w t  * r m  t  ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(PROF. WTADHU DANDAVATlf): (a)
Construction of Hasanpur-Sakri line is an approved work included in the budget for 1974-75.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) Heavy commitments have been entered into for the construction of new railway lines and it has been decided to concentrate on some of them instead of starting all of them at the same time. Since the construction work on Hasanpur-Sakti line is yet to be started, it is proposed to take it up after the lines which are already in hand make substantial pro. gress.
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SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH: In the answer given by the Minister he has raised two issues. One is, though it has been included in 1974, it has been thrown into the back*
ground and some other works have been taken up, and the second is, he said that because of the lade of econo­

